

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, LLC, DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 44
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vi

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A BANKRUPTCY COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO APPROVE NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES OF DIRECT CLAIMS HELD BY THIRD PARTIES AGAINST NON-DEBTOR AFFILIATES AS PART OF A CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION 6

 A. The plain language of several provisions within the Bankruptcy Code permits the inclusion of third-party non-consensual releases in a chapter 11 plan 8

 1. Sections 105(a) and 1123(b)(6) grant broad authority to the court and authorize third-party releases 8

 2. Neither the plain language nor the legislative history of Section 524 limits a bankruptcy court’s ability to include non-consensual releases in a chapter 11 plan 12

 B. The bankruptcy court has based jurisdiction over third-party disputes that affect the Debtor’s estate based on constitutional and federal statutory schemes 14

 1. Under 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b), the bankruptcy court has jurisdiction to hear and rule on all cases arising under and related to chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and thus can grant the third-party release 14

 2. The bankruptcy court has the constitutional authority under *Stern* to enter the judgment 16

 C. Approval of the third-party release is vital to Debtor’s chapter 11 reorganization and provides for a speedy recovery of claims for claimants 17

 II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PETITIONER’S SECTION 523(a)(6) DEBT WAS DISCHARGEABLE 19

 A. The plain language of section 523(a) clearly shows that discharge exceptions apply exclusively to individual human debtors, providing a clear distinction to the parameters outlined in section 1192 20

 B. Even if the courts look beyond the clear and unambiguous language of section 523(a), Congress clearly intended for the section 523(a) discharge exceptions to only apply to individual human debtors 24

 C. Discharging Petitioner’s additional claim ensures a fair and equitable outcome as prescribed by section 523(a) and provides an amicable resolution for all creditors 28

CONCLUSION 32
APPENDIX 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	15
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	23
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	30
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Krause</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	31
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pairs Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	3, 8, 22
<i>Williams v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915).....	31

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>In re Anderson</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>In re AOV Indus. Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9
<i>In re Caesar’s Ent. Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 1186 (7th Cir. 2015)	6, 29
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>In re Crocker</i> , 941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)	26, 27
<i>In re Delaney</i> , 97 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	9, 10, 13
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>In re Nosek</i> , 544 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	9, 13
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Matter of Berryman Prod., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Matter of Miller</i> , 156 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found.</i> , 760 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>SPV OSUS, Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 883 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>In re Blue</i> , 630 B.R. 179 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2021)	25
<i>In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 08-12038, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)	20, 21
<i>In re Ellingsworth Residential Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 619 B.R. 519 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2020)	25
<i>In re GFS Indus., LLC</i> , No. 22-50403, 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2022)	24
<i>In re JRB Consol., Inc.</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995).....	24
<i>In re Margulies</i> , 517 B.R. 441 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	6, 31
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 575 B.R. 252 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017)	16, 17
<i>In re Purdue L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	13
<i>In re Satellite Rests., Inc.</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).....	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Voyager Digit. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 22-10943,	

2022 WL 17343493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 20, 21, 22

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....passim
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....passim
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)passim
 11 U.S.C. § 524 12, 13
 11 U.S.C. § 524(e)..... 4, 7, 12, 13
 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)..... 12
 11 U.S.C. 524(h)..... 13
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) 9, 11
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....passim
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)..... 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1191(b)..... 24, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1192passim
 11 U.S.C. § 1192(2)..... 2, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 157 7
 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)..... 7, 14, 17
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)..... 4, 7, 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 1192.03 (16th ed. 2022)..... 20, 24
 Dorothy Coco, *Third-Party Bankruptcy Releases: An Analysis of Consent Through the Lenses of Due Process and Contract Law*, 88 *Fordham L. Rev.* 231 (2019)..... 18
 H.R. Rep. No. 91-1502 (1970) 27
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-834 (1994) 13
 H.R. Rep. No. 116-171 (2019) 25
 Lawrence R. Ahern, III, *Chapter 11 reorganization or liquidation - Small businesses*, 16 *Tenn. Prac., Debtor-Creditor Law and Practice* § 28:12.50 (3d ed.)..... 26
 Richard P. Cook, *Discharges in Subchapter V: What Has Changed? What Remains the Same? Are Elephants Hiding in Mouseholes?*,
 41 *Am. Bankr. Inst. J.* 24 (2022) 29
